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Region Counties Middle School Providers 
1 Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, 

Mendocino, Sonoma 
N/A 
 

2 Butte, Glenn, Lassen, Modoc, 
Plumas, Shasta, Siskiyou, Tehama, 
Trinity 

Shasta COE: Mary Lord 
mlord@shastacoe.org    
530-225-0244 

3 Alpine, Colusa,  
El Dorado, Nevada, Placer, 
Sacramento, Sierra, Sutter, Yolo, 
Yuba 

Sacramento COE: Christine Anderson 
canderson@scoe.net  
916-228-2634 
Placer COE: Tracy Wilson 
trwilson@placercoe.k12.ca.us 
530-745-1487 

4 Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, 
Napa, Solano, 
San Francisco,  
San Mateo 
 

Alameda COE: Maria Vlahiotis 
mvlahiotis@acoe.org 
510-670-4239 
 

5 Monterey,  
San Benito,  
Santa Clara,  
Santa Cruz 

N/A 
 

6 Amador, Calaveras,  
San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Tuolumne 

Stanislaus COE: Debra Boggs 
dboggs@stancoe.org  
209-238-1305 

7 Fresno, Kings, Madera, Mariposa, 
Merced, Tulare 

Fresno COE: Shirley Hargis 
shargis@fcoe.org  
559-265-3060 
Merced COE: Kathy Niino 
kniino@mcoe.org  
209-381-5997  
Tulare COE: Scott Pierce 
scott.pierce@tcoe.org 
559-651-3031 

8 Kern, San Luis Obispo,  
Santa Barbara, Ventura 

Kern CSOS: Sherrill Young 
shyoung@kern.org 
661-636-4334 
Cal Poly San Luis Obispo: Frances Mayer 
fmayer@calpoly.edu    
805-756-6775 
Sidonie Wiedenkeller 
swiedenk@calpoly.edu 
805-756-6417 

9a Orange Orange CDE: Karin Foster 
scarle@ocde.us 
714-966-4120 
Santa Ana USD: Jason Crabbe 
jason.crabbe@sausd.us 
714-558-5813 

9b Imperial,  
San Diego 

CRLP Imperial:  
Queana Givens-Jarvis 
queana.givens@icoe.org 
760-312-6528 
CWP San Marcos: Laurie Stowell 
lstowell@csum.edu 
760-591-4295 
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Region Counties Middle School Providers 
10 Inyo, Mono, Riverside,  

San Bernardino 
Riverside COE: Susan Smith  
sbsmith@rcoe.us  
951-600-5658 
San Bernardino CSOS: Barbara Lane 
barbara_lane@sbcss.k12.ca.us 
909-386-2644 

11 Los Angeles Los Angeles COE: Della Larimore 
Larimore_della@lacoe.edu 
562-803-8334 
CWP CSU Northridge: Kathleen Rowlands 
Writing.project@csun.edu 
818-677-2556 
Long Beach USD: Shelley Gustafson 
sgustafson@lbschools.net 
562-426-6288 
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